

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE 1, individually, and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, JANE DOE 2, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated, JANE
DOE 3, individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, JANE DOE 4, individually, and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, JANE DOE
5, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, and JANE DOE 6, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS, FIRST LADY CECILE DE
JONGH, GOVERNOR KENNETH MAPP,
SENATOR CELESTINO WHITE, ATTORNEY
GENERAL VINCENT FRAZER, GOVERNOR
JOHN DE JONGH, SENATOR CARLTON DOWE,
DELEGATE STACEY PLASKETT, and JOHN
DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:23-cv-10301-AS

DEFENDANT CONGRESSWOMAN STACEY PLASKETT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

DUANE MORRIS, LLP
Eric R. Breslin
Melissa S. Geller
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10036-4086
212-692-1000
erbreslin@duanemorris.com
msgeller@duanemorris.com
Attorneys for Congresswoman Stacey Plaskett

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS AND BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CONGRESSWOMAN PLASKETT..... 5

A. Plaintiffs lack a statutory basis to assert jurisdiction under the Long Arm Statute. 6

B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Would Offend Principles of Due Process...... 9

II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR IMPROPER VENUE..... 10

III. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE INJURIES THAT ACCRUED OUTSIDE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 11

IV. PLAINTIFFS RELY ON IMPROPER GROUP PLEADING. 12

V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 13

A. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Raise Any Plausible Claim against Congresswoman Plaskett for a Violation of the TVPA. 15

B. Count II Should be Dismissed Because There is No Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting a Violation of the TVPA. 16

C. Count III Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Cause of Action for Civil Conspiracy..... 16

D. Count IV Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege any Cause of Action for Negligence against Congresswoman Plaskett..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Or. 2020)	15
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	5
<i>Doe (P.B.) v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. CV231493ZNQRLS, 2023 WL 8890229 (D.N.J. Dec. 26, 2023)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 13
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	8
<i>Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen</i> , No. 3:04-CV-1146 (RNC), 2017 WL 4366967 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2017)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>David v. Weinstein Co. LLC</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>Dix v. Peters</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 213 (N.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 802 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Doe #1 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Doe 1 v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	16
<i>Edwardo v. Roman Cath. Bishop of Providence</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F.4th 69 (2d Cir. 2023)	6-7
<i>Edwardo v. Roman Cath. Bishop of Providence</i> , 66 F.4th 69 (2d Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Epstein v. Thompson</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8696 (HB), 2010 WL 3199838 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2010)	7
<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	5
<i>H.G. v. Inter-Cont'l Hotels Corp.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	15
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Jackson v. Cnty. of Rockland</i> , 450 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2011)	13

Machado v. Yacht Haven U.S.V.I., LLC, 61 V.I. 373 (V.I. 2014)17

Markel Am. Ins. Co. v. Mr. Demolition, Inc., -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 21-cv-6998,
2024 WL 630422 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2024).....11

May Flower Int’l, Inc. v. Tristar Food Wholesale Co. Inc., No.
21CV02891RPKPK, 2022 WL 4539577 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2022).....14

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp., 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....10

Monterey Bay Mil. Hous., LLC v. Ambac Assurance Corp., 531 F. Supp. 3d 673
(S.D.N.Y. 2021).....12

Noble v. Weinstein, 335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)16

S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc., 473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....15

Sills v. Ronald Reagan Presidential Found., Inc., No. 09 CIV. 1188 (GEL), 2009
WL 1490852 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2009)7

Smith v. Husband, 376 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Va. 2005).....11

Sulaiman v. Laram, No. 16 CIV. 8182 (CM), 2017 WL 11659746 (S.D.N.Y. Apr.
4, 2017).....11

Three Five Compounds, Inc. v. Scram Techs., Inc., No. 11 CIV. 1616 (RJH), 2011
WL 5838697 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2011).....7, 9

Troma Ent., Inc. v. Centennial Pictures Inc., 729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013)9

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh, 598 U.S. 471 (2023)16

Velez v. Sanchez, 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1595.....11, 15

Fed R. Civ. P. 8(a)1, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13, 15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302.....6, 9

29 V.I.C. § 701.....3

29 V.I.C. § 705.....14

29 V.I.C. § 707.....	3-4
29 V.I.C. § 713(a) – (f)	3
29 V.I.C. § 717.....	3
29 V.I.C. § 1100.....	2
29 V.I.C. § 1001.....	3
Other Authorities	
161 Cong. Rec. H2 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2015).....	2
Benjamin Katz, “Now Here’s a Job That Comes With A Lot of Baggage,”	18
Fed. Election Comm’n, “Archive of Contribution Limits,”	8
Homeland Security, “Operational and Support Components,”	18
Labor Statistics, “Occupational Handbook, Air Traffic Controllers: Work Environment,”	18
U.S.V.I., Econ. Dev. Auth., “About Us,”	2
U.S.V.I., Econ. Dev. Auth., “EDC Tax Incentives.....	3
U.S.V.I., Econ. Dev. Auth., “About Us.”	3
